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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
21/851/FDIS 21/856/RVD

tee 21:

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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A list of all parts of the IEC 62485 series can be found, under the general title Safety
requirements for secondary batteries and battery installations, on the |IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

e reconfirmed,
e withdrawn,
e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

IMPORTANT - The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that it| contains colours which are considered to be useful ‘for the ¢orrect
undersfanding of its contents. Users should therefore print thisf\document using a
colour printer.
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SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR SECONDARY
BATTERIES AND BATTERY INSTALLATIONS -

Part 1: General safety information

1 Scope

This Part of IEC 62485 specifies the basic requirements for secondary batteries and battery
installatjons.

The requirements regarding safety, reliability, life expectancy, mechanical strength, cycle
stability| internal resistance, and battery temperature, are determined by various applications,
and this|, in turn, determines the selection of the battery design and technology.

In general, the requirements and definitions are specified for lead-aeid and nickel-cadmium
batteries. For other battery systems with aqueous electrolyte,(the requirements may be
applied pccordingly.

The standard covers safety aspects taking into account hazards associated with:

— electricity (installation, charging, discharging, etc.);

— elecjrolyte;

— inflammable gas mixtures;

— storage and transportation.

With reg

2 Nol

The foll
are indi
undated

amendnpents) applies:

IEC 600
secondd

pect to electrical safety, reference is made to IEC 60364-4-41.

mative references

bwing documents, intwhole or in part, are normatively referenced in this documn

references, (the latest edition of the referenced document (includi

50-482:2004, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary — Part 482: Prim
ry cells and batteries

ent and

spensable for its(application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For

ng any

ary and

IEC 60

b4-4-471, Low-voltage electrical Installations — PFart 4-41. Frotection Tor S

Protection against electric shock

IEC 609

93, Electrolyte for vented nickel-cadmium cells

afety —

IEC 61429:1995, Marking of secondary cells and batteries with the international recycling

symbol

I1SO 7000-1135

IEC 62485-2, Safety requirements for secondary batteries and battery installations — Part 2:
Stationary batteries

IEC 62485-3, Safety requirements for secondary batteries and battery installations — Part 3:
Traction batteries
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IEC 62485-4, Safety requirements for secondary batteries and battery installations — Part 4:
Valve-regulated lead-acid batteries for use in portable appliances

ISO 7000, Graphical symbols for use on equipment — Registered symbols

3 Ter

ms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60050-482, as well

the follo

3.1

wing apply.

stationiry battery

station
battery
place

Note 1 to
and the |
telecom,

3.2
traction
seconda

3.3

crankinjg battery

battery
applicat

34

starter
battery
lighting

3.5
onboar
battery
vehicles

3.6
aircraft
battery

ry battery installation
installed in a fixed location and not generally intended to be movedsfrom

entry: The batteries are permanently connected to a charger and in many casés in addition t
ower supply and are incorporated into stationary equipment or installed(inh battery rooms f
ininterruptible power supply (UPS), utility switching, emergency power or simjlar applications.

battery
ry battery designed to provide the propulsion energy for electrical vehicles

ised for starting of internal combustion epgines in stationary, railway or other
ons

battery

and also for auxiliary equipment of internal combustion engine vehicles

l battery
used for power\supply of a DC network onboard ships, rail vehicles or
without authorization for public traffic

battery
Lised.in aircrafts and helicopters for starting the auxiliary engine and powering

blace to

the load
or use in

bnboard

primarily used as a power source for the starting of internal combustion ¢ngines,

off-road

the DC

network

3.7

portable battery
battery mainly used for power supply of portable appliances

Note 1 to

3.8
battery
room in

3.9
battery

entry: Batteries for portable equipment are usually maintenance-free.

room
a building dedicated for the accommodation of stationary batteries

enclosure

enclosure designed for the accommodation of batteries to protect against environmental

impacts

, unauthorised access of persons and hazards caused by the batteries
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3.10

mode of operation

condition where the batteries require different type of charging and discharging depending on
the type of application

Note 1 to entry: The modes are listed in 4.2.4.

3.11

charge of a battery

operation during which a secondary cell or battery is supplied with electric energy from an
external circuit which results in chemical changes within the cell and thus the storage of this
energy as chemical energy

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-482:2004, 482-05-27, modified — replacement of "charging" byy|charge"
in the entry]

3.12
discharige (of a battery)
operatign by which a secondary cell or battery delivers to an external electric cir¢uit and
under specified conditions electric energy produced in the cells

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-482:2004, 482-03-23, modified - repldcement of "battgry" by
"secondary cell or battery" in the definition]

4 General information

4.1 General

The technical characteristics of secondary.cells are listed in Table 1. The different |electro-
chemicgl systems have acidic or alkaline aqueous electrolyte. These electro-ghemical
systemq generate different voltages depending on the type of positive and negative elgctrodes
and the|type of electrolyte. For each of:the systems a nominal voltage is defined.

During ¢peration some system§ may generate and release gasses, which may be hagardous
under certain conditions and require specific protective measures.

Table-1 — Electrochemical couples (secondary cells)

Battery Designation of system components Nominal |Gassing| Simplified equation of
system - voltage?| voltage cell repction
Electrodes'(Electrolyte Active mass of electrodes or
- charged condition <=>
charged discharged discharged condition
positive |negative| positive [negative [V] [V]
Lead-acid| Pb/ PbO, H,SO, PbO, Pb PbSO, | PbSO, 2,00 ~ 2,40 |PbO, + Pb+2H,80, <>
2PbSO, +2H,0
Nickel- Ni / Cd KOH / NiOOH Cd Ni(OH), |Cd(OH),| 1,20 ~ 1,55 |2NiOOH + Cd + 2H,0 <>
cadmium NaOH 2Ni(OH), + Cd(OH),
Ni-metal- Ni/MH KOH NiOOH H, Ni(OH), H,O 1,20 ~ 1,55 | 2(NiOOH+*H,0) + H, <>
hydride 2Ni(OH), + 2H,0
Nickel- Ni/ Fe KOH NiOOH Fe Ni(OH), | Fe(OH), 1,20 ~ 1,70 |2NiOOH + Fe + 2H,0 <>
iron 2Ni(OH), + Fe(OH),
Silver- Ag/ Zn KOH AgO Zn Ag Zn(OH), 1,55 ~ 2,05 AgO +Zn + H,0 <>
zinc Ag + Zn(OH),

@ Typical nominal voltage.

In Table 2 preferred applications according to the battery design are listed.
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Table 2 — Preferred fields of application of secondary battery design

Field of application Stationary Traction Portable
battery battery battery
IEC 62485-2 IEC 62485-3 IEC 62485-4
Telecommunication M
Power plants / Substations 4}
DC power supply systems
alarm system, signal systems, railway crossings, etc. ¥
Emergency power supply M
UPS systems 4
Starting pf internal combustion engines (cranking battery) “
PV solar[systems M
Forklift tfucks / Materials Handling Equipment (MHE) “
Automatilc guided vehicles
Mobile rgbots ¥
Cleaning machines
Wheel chairs ¥
Explosiop proof batteries
mining batteries ¥
Leisure type batteries, e.g.
Caravans, boats, yachts ¥
Batterieg onboard ships (boats), railway and other vehicles “ “
Portable [appliances u
General purpose batteries 4} 4} V]

42 (
4.2.1

After a
source.
systems

Batterie
operate

harge

General

discharge, secondary batteries can be recharged by use of a suitable D(
Normally batteries supply the energy for a specified time period to appliances,
or vehiclestindependent from the mains power supply.

power

5 cantalso be kept fully charged by applying permanent float charge and|can be
 as‘a@’reserve power source, e.g. in ‘fail safe’ power supply systems.

The characteristic of the charge equipment is determined by the electro-chemical system, the

battery

design and the application.

The charger shall

provide the

characteristics and charging regime to suit to the operating conditions.

required charging

In the case of parallel operation of the battery with the charger and load, the system’s settings
for current and voltage shall reflect the values specified by the battery manufacturer.

4.2.2

Charging techniques and charging procedures

For proper charging of secondary batteries, manufacturer’s specified charging procedures and
charging regimes shall be applied. For achieving long service life of secondary batteries the
limit values and operating conditions shall be observed. The control of charge voltage (over
charge protection) and current are recommended to detect irregularities during a charge.
Some conditions can extend a recharge time, e.g. low voltage of the mains supply, or low
electrolyte temperature requiring a longer recharge time, or suffer undercharge.
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Normally the charge current for vented batteries is not limited until the gassing voltage is
reached. With valve-regulated and gastight sealed batteries the manufacturer’s instruction
regarding charge current, voltage and temperature shall be followed.

When exceeding the gassing voltage the charge current shall be adjusted according to
information from the battery manufacturer or from the relevant safety standards.

4.2.3 Charger characteristics

Chargers with uncontrolled taper characteristics are affected by variations in the mains
supply, i.e. variations of mains voltage and frequency. In order to compensate for these
variations, manual adjustment of the transformer tappings may be required, to achieve the
chargersspecified Techarge vaiues.

The malins voltage variation for long periods on uncontrolled taper charge reectifiefs gives
deviatiohs of the output current. The manual adjustment of the transformer tappings|may be
necessary to bring the charger back to recommended output limits

Influences from the mains supply are compensated when chargers- with controlled| charge
characteristic are used, e.g. constant current / constant voltage (IU) characteristic.

Parallel|connected batteries shall have identical electrochemical system and identical[number
of cells.| They shall be charged with controlled IU-chargers,only. The individual strings in the
installatjon shall have an equal potential.

4.2.4 Mode of operation
4.2.4.1 General

The mofe of operation specifies the joint gperation of the DC power source, the batiery and
the consumer load.

The follpwing modes of operation are-typical:

e battery / cycle operation (charge / discharge operation);

e respponse mode operation*(switch mode operation);

e pardllel operation (mode. Battery, load and charger are permanently connecied and
operate in parallel

4.2.4.2 Battery'/ cycle operation mode (charge / discharge)

The load is powered by the battery only. A conductive connection between load and DC power
source foes’ not exist. The DC power source recharges the battery only. Figure 1 illustrates
this operation mode.

AT 2N8
Load Load
T -0 T
Battery charge Battery discharge

IEC

Figure 1 — Battery/cycle operation mode of a battery (charge/discharge)
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4.2.4.3 Response (switch) mode operation

The power source DC1 feeds the load. The battery is kept charged by a second power source
DC2. A conductive connection between both circuits does not exist in the first instance. When
the power source DC1 of the load fails, the switching contact responds and connects the
battery to the load. Figure 2 illustrates this operation mode.

DC1

\ Load

DC2

IEC
Figure 2 — Response (switch) mode operation

4.2.4.4 Parallel operation mode
4.2.4.4.1 General

The DC| power source, the batteries and the consumer load, ar€ permanently conngcted in
parallel] Figure 3 illustrates this operation mode.

i Load

T

IEC

Figure 3 — Parallel operation mode_(including standby and buffer operation mopde)

4.2.4.4.2 Parallel standby operation mode

The DC| power source is designed to supply the sum of the maximum load current jand the
battery [charge current (als@ recharge current after a discharge) at any time. The battery is
kept fully charged. The battery supplies only the load, when the DC power source fails

4.2.4.4.38 Buffer operation

At times, the load“current can exceed the nominal current of the DC power source| During
these periodssthe current will be supplied by the battery. The battery provides the peak loads
and is notralways in a fully state of charge. In case of DC power source failure the| battery
supplieq the'load.

4.3 Discharge

The battery capacity depends on the discharge current. The corresponding voltage shall not
drop below the specified end of discharge voltage. Discharges exceeding these limits are
deep discharges.

The voltage curve during discharge is determined by the battery design and is influenced by
the current, discharge time, initial state of charge, temperature and the battery's state of
health.

Test of capacity shall be performed in accordance with the appropriate standards of the
products (see bibliography).
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4.4 Superimposed AC current / ripple current

Depending on the charger and load design and its characteristic, AC current, superimposed
on the DC charge current, does flow through the battery during the charging process. This
superimposed AC current can be generated by the charger or fed back from the load. This AC
current will generate additional heat in the battery with consequential damage or accelerated
ageing.

Values for the maximum permitted superimposed AC current are specified in IEC 62485-2.

5 Protection against electric shock

The reQuired measures for the protection against electric shock are basgd)|on the
requirements specified in IEC 60364-4-41. Reference is made to this standard" wherever
applicahjle in DC power supply systems, and additional information is given where expJanation
for DC gystems including batteries is required.

More dgtailed information is available in the relevant parts of IEC 62485 'series.

NOTE

rl addition, relevant national regulations regarding installation and working.conditions are applied
6 Disjconnection and separation

Devices| shall be provided to separate the battery ffem all incoming and outgoing| current
circuits pnd also from protective earth, especially in_ease of maintenance and repair.

The connection terminals of batteries can be considered as separation contacts.

Disconnection of connectors or contacts (pfdgs) is only permitted when no current is flpwing.

NOTE Bgfore disconnecting batteries switch off charger and load, to avoid of risk of sparks.
7 Commissioning and putting batteries into operation

71 Delivery conditions of batteries

Batteries can be supplied in different initial conditions and shall be put into operation
according to the<{manufacturer’s instructions. Initial conditions and relating procedures for
putting into operation might be:
and commissioning charge rgquired;

iv--\d-
U,

«Q

a) unfilled (dry) and uncharged (NiCd): electrolyte fillin
b) unfilledard-chargedtdryrcharged{Pb)y—electrol

c) filled and charged (Pb; NiCd,Ni-MH);

d) filled and discharged (NiCd,Ni-MH): charge required.

7.2 Electrolyte and topping up water (for vented / flooded type cells only)

Properties of electrolyte for filling and water for topping-up shall comply with IEC 60993 for
Ni/Cd. For other battery systems such as lead acid the electrolyte density (specific gravity in
Kg/l), amount and level of electrolyte refer to the manufacturer’s specification.

NOTE The electrolyte and the water for lead acid batteries will be defined in IEC 62877-1 and IEC 62877-2.
7.3 Commissioning

Voltages, currents, rest and charging periods as well as temperature limits specified by the
manufacturer shall be considered.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ad8ace5c4c6c7dff0ebd0633d3557343

IEC 624

85-1:2015 © IEC 2015 -13 -

The manufacturer shall specify the maximum storage time and the conditioning requirements.

8 Limit values and correction factors

8.1 General

The following limit values specify the conditions under which safe use and operation of
batteries is ensured. Permanent operation outside or close to the limit values leads to
reduction of reliability and may cause malfunction with risks for health and the environment,
premature ageing and battery failure.

8.2 R

Rated ¢
current.

Where
not mor
discharg

Frequer
irrevers
in low s

The sen

| . | depth of discl

apacity stated by the manufacturer refers to a depth of discharge of 100"%

patteries are regularly cyclic charged and discharged, especiallyyléad-acid b

e voltage is defined as deep discharge.

t discharge of more than 80 % of rated capacity «of/deep discharge |

ate of charge for long-periods will receive irreversible damage and loss of cap

sitivity of vented NiCd batteries to deep discharge depends on the electrode

NiCd batteries are however virtually insensitive to storage in the discharged state.

NOTE F

Taking
capacity
applicat

br sealed NiCd and NiMH batteries refer to battery ‘'manufacturer’s recommendations.

nto account a capacity loss over(the battery life due to ageing the requirg
shall be corrected by an ageing factor. In case of stationary / traction
ons the ageing factor of 1,25«js’typical with reference to a capacity reduction

at the end of life. Also certain margin shall be included for later expansion of the D(

supply 4
8.3 G

8.3.1

For rech
exceedi
and hy
lifetime.

ystem.

harge current, charge voltage
General
arge currents see manufacturer’s instruction. When applying higher charging

ng the gassing voltage, the charging current will increase leading to increased
jrogen. gas emission, increased water loss, increased temperature and

at rated

atteries,

e than 80 % rated capacity shall be discharged. Discharge belowthe specified end of

pads to

ble damage and reduced lifetime of lead-acid batteries. Lead-acid batteries rgmaining

heity.

design.

d initial
battery
to 80 %
C power

voltage,
oxygen
reduced

The acc

8.3.2

uracy of battery charger output voltage shall be better than £ 1 %.

Charge voltage

The single cells may have slightly different voltages, when charging a fully charged battery
with constant voltage, e.g. float or boost charge voltage. The following variations of the
voltage values listed in Table 3 can be expected. Depending of the product design other
values can be specified by the manufacturer.
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Table 3 — Permitted variation of single cell voltage during charging
with constant voltage at battery temperature 20 °C

Pb Pb NiCd NiCd Ni MH

Vented Valve-regulated vented sealed portable sealed por:

table

Vpc Vpc Vpc Float charge at constant voltage is

2,20

prohibited.
-2,40° 2,25-2,40° 1,40 - 1,452

+

Preferred charging method:
0,1° +0,15 P +0,1°

-0,05¢ -0,075 ¢ —-0,05° off method.

Refer to manufacturer’s instructions

Constant current charge with adequate cut

NOTE 1

a

b

C

Rang
Uppe

Lowse]

'he same tolerances can be applied for boost charge voltages values.
e of operation, manufacturer has to define a operating voltage for one cell.
r level of average voltage deviation of one cell in a string. Out of level is an indicator for malfungt

r level of average voltage deviation of one cell in a string. Out of level is an indicator for malfungt

ion.

ion.

8.4

E

Batterie

bat

terie

values q

bre
lea

8.5
8.5

aker
dtoi

B
A

The lim
applicat

xternal short circuit

5 are able to withstand an external short circuit under specified condition
5 resist certain over-current or a short circuit current-for a specified duration|.

s. The
These

etermine the design of the electrical power supply,systems consisting of fuseg, circuit

5 and cables. The manufacturer shall provide @ppropriate values. External shp
rreversible damage and a reduced service life:

attery temperature

Temperature limits

rts can

it values specified in Table 4 are possible and depend on battery des|gn and

on.

Table 4 — Operating temperatures

Tempgdrature Pb Pb NiCd NiCd NiMH

vented VRLA vented sealed portable | sealed portable

(fully charged)

Lowe

limit =40 °C —40 °C -50 °C -50 °C —4(

°C

Upper

limit 2 +60 °C +55 °C +70 °C +60 °C +60

°C

NOTE #

a

of\other battery systems refer to the manufacturer’s information.

Stress temperature which should be applied only for a limited time. If used permanently reduction in lifetime is
inevitable.

The lower temperature limit is determined by the freezing of the electrolyte. Lead-acid
batteries reduce the specific gravity of the electrolyte during discharge. At very low
temperature ice crystals may affect the plate structure or frozen electrolyte may destroy the
battery container. Figures 4 and 5 illustrate the dependency of the freezing point from the
specific gravity of the electrolyte for sulfuric acid and potassium hydroxide solutions.

Low temperature will significantly decrease the battery capacity / power, charge acceptance
and efficiency.
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Specific gravity, kg/Itr
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Figure 4 — Freezing point curve of sulphuric acid

Spegific gravity, kg/ltr
1,00 1,05 1,10 1,15 1,20 1,25 1,30
0 | i -
\

-10 —_

-30 ~J

-40
8} e \\
-60

-70
-80

Temperature,

\
IEC

Figure 5 — Freezing point curve of potassium hydroxide solution

8.5.2 Temperature correction of the charging voltage
Charging voltage-range is limited by the open circuit voltage and the gassing voltage.

High charging voltage > High gassing rate > High water loss

Low|charging voltage > Low charge acceptance > Low state of charge

The charging voltage of a battery depends on the temperature and therefore shall be
temperature corrected, e.g. when charging with constant voltage.

High temperature - Low voltage

Low temperature > High voltage

Therefore the output voltage of the charger shall be temperature compensated to avoid
damage to the battery. Where no other information is provided by the manufacturer the
following formula for the correction of the single cell charging voltage may be applied:

Ucc = Uc + Ay (9= 8r)

where
Ucc is the temperature compensated charge voltage [V];
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the charge voltage at reference temperature [V];
the temperature correction factor [V/K];
the measured temperature [°C];

the reference temperature [°C].

Typical temperature correction factors and temperature ranges are given in Table 5.

Table 5 — Typical temperature correction
factor Ay of the single cell charging voltage

Temperature correction factor Temperature range
Ay (per cell) 4
Vented lead-acid battery -0,004 V/IK 0 °C to +60.3C
Valve-regulated lead-acid battery -0,003 V/K 0 °C to¢55 °C
Ni Cd bdttery -0,003 V/K —20-€ to +70 °C
NOTE For other battery systems refer to the manufacturer’s information.
For vented as well as valve-regulated lead-acid batteries the-calculated charging voltage for

0 °C can be applied down to —40 °C.

For high
run-awg
limits sh

9 Prd

Gasses
battery.
temperd
procedy
sources

10 Pro

Most of
eyes an
electroly

temperature float service application with V(RLA batteries the appearance of
all be given by the battery manufacturer.
visions against explosion hazards

can be released during operation (mainly during charging) depending on the

ture and external source.of ignition. Risks can be minimised by adjusted g
re, by design, by ventilation of accommodation area and/or prevention of
Details can be found in the appropriate application standards.

vision against electrolyte hazards

the electrolytes used in batteries are hazardous and can create irritation or b

to provid

I P4 TWEHT-P-F PIRP-N 1PNy Deat F W ey e P o ificd i th BEEAD + P
< OCIIULy MotruLiiviio. T TULTULUVE TTTTAOUTCOo At opuTuInicu 11T uic appruprialtc ay

standard.

Contact

with electrolyte is possible, for example due to:

e handling of electrolyte;

e touc

hing of battery surface or vent plugs, i.e. vented type batteries;

e accidental burst of battery container;

e tilting of vented batteries during handling and transport;

thermal

y effects shall be taken into consideration.cSpecific information regarding temperature

type of

The gasses can be flammable and can explode at certain gas conceptration,

harging
ignition

urns on

d sKin, Inhalation and swallowing of electrolyte is dangerous. In case of confact with
tey'medical attention is always required. The battery manufacturers are recommended

lication

o spilling of electrolyte and ejection of a fine acidic mist or spray being emitted from the
battery vents due to gassing.
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11 Marking, labeling and instructions

Cells, batteries, and battery packs, shall be equipped with markings, e.g. polarity and plastic
marking, labels or prints indicating technical information, warnings and supplier information in
accordance to relevant battery standards listed in the bibliography. Appropriate instructions
for safety requirements and operation shall be provided.

12 Tra

nsport and storage

Packing and transportation of secondary batteries is covered in national and international
regulations. The following international regulations for transport, safe packing and carriage of

dangerd

e Roag: Agreement for the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road;

¢ Rail
(CIM
rail

e Sea

e |MD{ Code 8 Class 8 corrosive;

e Air:

e Dan

For sto|
regardin
recomm

13 Dis

All cells
or leaq
IEC 614
accorda

Us goods apply:

(international): International Convention concerning the carriage of\Goods

RID);

International Maritime Organisation, Dangerous Goods Codé;

nternational Air Transport Association (IATA);

jerous Goods Regulations (latest edition).

rage of cells or batteries under various .climatic conditions, the charag
g charge retention and corrosion effects\'shall be observed. The manufg
endations shall be followed.

posal and environmental aspegcts

and batteries containing the“electro-chemically active substances mercury, ¢
shall be marked with;"the recycling symbol ISO 7000-1135 accor

nce with [EC 61429:1995.

by Rail

) Annex A: International regulations concerning the carriage of dangerous gpods by

teristics
cturer’s

admium
ding to

29:1995, respectivelywith the crossed-out waste bin and the ISO symbol in



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ad8ace5c4c6c7dff0ebd0633d3557343

-18 - IEC 62485-1:2015 © IEC 2015
Bibliography
IEC 60095-1, Lead-acid starter batteries — Part 1: General requirements and methods of test
IEC 60254-1, Lead-acid traction batteries — Part 1: General requirements and methods of test

IEC 60254-2, Lead-acid traction batteries — Part 2: Dimensions of cells and terminals and
marking of polarity on cells

IEC 60622, Secondary cells and batteries containing alkaline or other non-acid electrolytes —
Sealed nickel-cadmium prismatic rechargeable single cells

IEC 60623, Secondary cells and batteries containing alkaline or other non-acid electrolytes —
Vented hickel-cadmium prismatic rechargeable single cells

IEC 60896-11, Stationary lead-acid batteries — Part 11: Vented types — Géneral requirements
and methods of tests

IEC 60896-21, Stationary lead-acid batteries — Part 21: Valve-requlated types — Methods of
test

IEC 60896-22, Stationary lead-acid batteries — Part 22: Valve-regulated types — Requifements
IEC 60952-1, Aircraft batteries — Part 1: General testxequirements and performance lgvels
IEC 60952-2, Aircraft batteries — Part 2: Designatid construction requirements

IEC 60952-3, Aircraft batteries — Part 3:.Rroduct specification and declaration of degign and
performpnce (DDP)

IEC 61056-1, General purpose lead=acid batteries (valve-regulated types) — Part 1: |General
requirements, functional characteristics — Methods of test

IEC 61056-2, General purpose lead-acid batteries (valve-regulated types) — |Part 2:
Dimenslons, terminals ahd marking

IEC 61427 (all parts), Secondary cells and batteries for renewable energy storage — |General
requirements andymethods of test

IEC TS [61438, Possible safety and health hazards in the use of alkaline secondary cells and
batteries ~'Guide to equipment manufacturers and users

IEC 61951-1, Secondary cells and batteries containing alkaline or other non-acid electrolytes
— Portable sealed rechargeable single cells — Part 1: Nickel-cadmium

IEC 61951-2, Secondary cells and batteries containing alkaline or other non-acid electrolytes
— Portable sealed rechargeable single cells — Part 2: Nickel - metal hydride

IEC 61959, Secondary cells and batteries containing alkaline or other non-acid electrolytes —
Mechanical tests for sealed portable secondary cells and batteries

IEC 61960, Secondary cells and batteries containing alkaline or other non-acid electrolytes —
Secondary lithium cells and batteries for portable applications


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ad8ace5c4c6c7dff0ebd0633d3557343

IEC 62485-1:2015 © IEC 2015 -19 -

IEC 61982, Secondary batteries (except lithium) for the propulsion of electric road vehicles —
Performance and endurance tests

IEC 62133, Secondary cells and batteries containing alkaline or other non-acid electrolytes —
Safety requirements for portable sealed secondary cells, and for batteries made from them,
for use in portable applications

IEC TR 62188, Secondary cells and batteries containing alkaline or other non-acid
electrolytes — Design and manufacturing recommendations for portable batteries made from
sealed secondary cells

IEC 62259, Secondary cells and batteries containing alkaline or other non-acid electrolytes —
Nickel-gadmium prismatic secondary single cells with partial gas recombination

IEC 62877-1, Electrolyte and water for vented lead acid accumulators — Part 1: Requirements
for elecirolyte

IEC 62877-2, Electrolyte and water for vented lead acid accumulatorss'\Part 2: Requirements
for water?

1 Under consideration.

2 Under consideration.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ad8ace5c4c6c7dff0ebd0633d3557343

- 20 - IEC 62485-1:2015 © IEC 2015

SOMMAIRE
AVANT-PROP O S ..ottt et e e e e e et e e eanns 22
1 Domaine d’appliCation ... e 24
2 ReEfErenCes NOMMaAtiVES ... .o e 24
3 Termes et définitioNs ... e 25
4 INfOrMatioNs GENETAIES .. ...cuiii e 26
4.1 LT a1 =T L1 =P 26
4.2 L0 o= o = PP 28
4.2[1 Gneraliles .. e e 28
4.212 Techniques de charge et procédures de charge.............cocooiiiii N7, 28
4.2|3 Caractéristiques du chargeur..........ccooviiiiiiiiiiee b 28
4.214 Mode de fonctionnement............ooiiiiiiiii i A 29
4.3 DECIArge ... coeiiiii e e e 30
4.4 Courant alternatif/courant d’ondulation superposé .............a' i . 30
Prdtection contre les chocs électriques........coovviiiiiiiii e e 30
Colipure et séparation ..........cooeeiiiiiiiiieiniee e e NV 31
Mide en service et mise en fonctionnement des batteriest). ... 31
7.1 Conditions de livraison des batteries............ . & ) 31
7.2 Electrolyte et eau pour remise a niveau (pour‘éléments de type ouvert/ a

électrolyte libre uniquement) ... ta e 31
7.3 Mise en ServiCe ........coovvinininieniiii e @i 31
8 Valeurs limites et facteurs de correction ... .o 32
8.1 GENEralités ....coiviii et 0 e 32
8.2 Capacité assignée et profondeur de décharge ..........ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 32
8.3 Courant de charge, tension de charge ..........coccoeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e, 32
8.3 1 GENEIAlIteS ... s e 32
8.312 Tension de Charge .......co.ooeiiiiii e 32
8.4 Court-Circuit @XtER UL ... ..o e 33
8.5 Température-de/batterie.........c.cooiiiii i 33
8.5|1 Limites de tempeératures ... e 33
8.5|2 Cortrection en température de la tension de charge..........ccoooiviiiii s 34
9 Dis|positions-contre les dangers d’exploSion..........cocviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 35
10 Dislposition contre les dangers liés a I’'électrolyte.........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 35
11 Makgihage, étiguetage et instructions —rrrrrrrrrrrrrereeereeereeereeereeereeee———————————————————— 36
12 Transport et StOCKAGE - .. e 36
13 Mise au rebut et aspects liés a I'environnement...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 36
71 0] [T Yo = o1 1= PP 37
Figure 1 — Batterie/mode de fonctionnement cyclique d’une batterie (charge/décharge)....... 29
Figure 2 — Fonctionnement en mode réponse (commutation) ............ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 29

Figure 3 — Fonctionnement en mode paralléle (y compris modes de fonctionnement de
SECOUIS B TAMPON) ottt e 30
Figure 4 — Courbe du point de congélation de I'acide sulfurique.............cooooiiiiii . 34

Figure 5 — Courbe du point de congélation de la solution d’hydroxyde de potassium............ 34


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ad8ace5c4c6c7dff0ebd0633d3557343

IEC 62485-1:2015 © IEC 2015 -21-

Tableau 1 — Couples électro-chimiques (éléments d’accumulateur)..............coooiiiiiiininnennn.

Tableau 2 — Champs privilégiés d’application de la conception des batteries
Lo = ot o104 0T =1 4= U PP

Tableau 3 — Variation autorisée de la tension des éléments individuels au cours de la
charge avec tension constante a une température de batterie de 20 °C ...

Tableau 4 — Températures de fonctionnement ...,

Tableau 5 — Facteur de correction de température typique A, de la tension de charge
Lo TN I =Y 1= 0 =Y o ) S PPN



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ad8ace5c4c6c7dff0ebd0633d3557343

1

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

- 22 - IEC 62485-1:2015 © IEC 2015
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Partie 1: Informations générales de sécurité

AVANT-PROPOS

bmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de pnor
sée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC)y L’IH
e favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les

htionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des SpécifiCations acces
(PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'l[EC"). Leur élaboration est conf
s d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet|traité peut parti
sations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, encliaison avec I'lEC, {
hent aux travaux. L’IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisat
fdes conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

pcisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans
5sible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donneé*que les Comités nationau
Esés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

ublications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et son
telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les .efferts raisonnables sont entrepris afin
re de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue respo
uelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

e but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les‘@omités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dan|
ionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes.Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nati
ales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification ind¢g
bsent des services d'évaluation de*conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux mg

confo

indépg

Tous |

Aucu
mand

I’ objet
de brevets et de ne pas avoir S|gnale Ieur eX|stence
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ndants.

s utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publica

e responsabilité ne .doit étre imputée a I'IEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxil
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els droits

La Norme internationale IEC 62485-1 a été établie par le comité d’études 21 de I'lEC:
Accumulateurs.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
21/851/FDIS 21/856/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.
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Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 62485, publiées sous le titre général Exigences
de sécurité pour les batteries d'accumulateurs et les installations de batteries, peut étre
consultée sur le site web de 'lEC.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

e reconduite,
e supprimée,

e remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

e amepdée.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside” qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme Utiles a
une bo£ne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur:
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EXIGENCES DE SECURITE POUR LES BATTERIES

D’ACCUMULATEURS ET LES INSTALLATIONS DE BATTERIES -

Partie 1: Informations générales de sécurité

1 Domaine d’application

La présente Partie de I'lEC 62485 spécifie les exigences fondamentales des batteries

d'accum

Les exig
la stabi
par dive
technold

En géné
nickel-c
peuvent

La norm

élémenfs suivants:

- I'éle
— l'éle
— les

— le st

Concerr

2 Réflérences normatives

Les dod
partie,
référend

édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 600

ulateurs et des installations de batteries.

ences relatives a la sécurité, la fiabilité, 'espérance de vie, la résistance-mé
ité du cyclage, la résistance interne et la température de batterie sont déte
rses applications, et celles-ci a leur tour déterminent le choix de la‘conception
gie des batteries.

ral, les exigences et les définitions sont spécifiées pour des batteries au plon

étre appliquées en conséquence.

e couvre les aspects liés a la sécurité prenantfen compte les dangers assoq
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IEC 60364-4-41, Installations électriques a basse tension — Partie 4-41: Protection pour

assurer

IEC 609

la sécurité — Protection contre les chocs électriques

93, Electrolyte pour éléments ouverts au nickel-cadmium

IEC 61429:1995, Marquage des accumulateurs avec le symbole international de recyclage
ISO 7000-1135

IEC 62485-2, Exigences de sécurité pour les batteries d’accumulateurs et les installations de
batteries — Partie 2: Batteries stationnaires

IEC 62485-3, Exigences de sécurité pour les batteries d’accumulateurs et les installations de
batteries — Partie 3: Batteries de traction
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IEC 62485-4, Exigences de sécurité pour les batteries d’accumulateurs et les installations de
batteries — Partie 4: Batteries au plomb a soupapes pour appareils portables

ISO 7000, Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel — Symboles enregistrés

3 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans
I'IEC 60050-482, ainsi que les suivants s’appliquent.

3.1

batterig stationnaire

installation des batteries stationnaires
batterie|installée dans un emplacement fixe et généralement pas prévue pour~éetre dgplacée
d’un endroit a un autre

Note 1 a |'article: Les batteries sont connectées en permanence a un chargeur et en\outre, dans de hombreux
cas, a I'(tilisation et a une source d’alimentation continue et incorporées dans (un’ matériel statiopnaire ou
installées| dans des locaux pour batteries pour des applications telles que télécommunication, alimentdtion sans
interruptign (ASI), commutation, alimentation de secours ou applications similaires.

3.2
batterie de traction
batterie| d’accumulateurs congue pour fournir I’énergie~pour la propulsion des ve¢hicules
électriqlies

3.3
batterig de lancement
batterie|utilisée pour le démarrage des moteurs a combustion interne dans des applications
stationnfaires, ferroviaires ou bien embarquéges

3.4
batterig de démarrage
batterie|essentiellement utilisée-comme source de puissance pour le démarrage des moteurs
a combpstion interne, I’éclairage, ainsi que pour les installations auxiliaires des véhicules
équipés|de moteurs a combustion interne

3.5
batterig embarquée
batterie| utiliséepour l'alimentation électrique d'un réseau en courant continu a bprd des
navires,| des veéhicules ferroviaires ou des véhicules non autorisés a circuler sur le|l réseau
routier

3.6
batterie d’aéronef

batterie utilisée dans les aéronefs et les hélicoptéres pour le démarrage du moteur auxiliaire
et I'alimentation du réseau a courant continu

3.7
batterie portable
batterie principalement utilisée pour I'alimentation électrique des appareils portables

Note 1 a l'article: Les batteries pour le matériel portable sont habituellement sans entretien.

3.8
salle des batteries
salle d’un batiment destinée a accueillir les batteries stationnaires
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3.9

enceinte de batteries

enceinte congue pour accueillir les batteries en vue d’une protection contre les impacts
environnementaux, contre I'acces non autorisé des personnes et les dangers provoqués par
les batteries

3.10

mode de fonctionnement

état dans lequel les batteries exigent différents types de charge et de décharge en fonction du
type d’application

Note 1 a l'article: Les modes sont listés en 4.2.4.

3.11
charge |[d’une batterie
opératign pendant laquelle un accumulateur ou une batterie d’accumulateurs rgcoit de
I’énergi¢ électrique d’un circuit extérieur, qui conduit a des modifications chim|ques a
I'intérieyr de I'élément et ainsi au stockage de cette énergie sous forme diéhergie chinjique

[SOURCQE: IEC 60050-482:2004, 482-05-27]

3.12
décharge (d’une batterie)
opératidn par laquelle une batterie d’accumulateurs fournit{ a un circuit extérieur et dans des
conditiohs spécifiées, I'énergie électrique produite dansges éléments

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-482:2004, 482-03-23, modifiece — remplacement de "battefie" par
"batterie d'accumulateurs” dans la définition]

4 Informations générales

4.1 Généralités

Les cafactéristiques techniques" des éléments d’accumulateur sont énumérées fans le
Tablead 1. Les différents systemes électrochimiques ont un électrolyte aqueux acide ou
alcalin. |Ces systemes électrochimiques générent différentes tensions en fonction du type
d’électrpdes positives pu._négatives et du type d’électrolyte. Pour chacun des systemes, une
tension hominale est.définie.

Au courp du fonctionnement, certains systémes peuvent générer et laisser échapper des gaz,
ce qui peut étre dangereux dans certaines conditions et exiger des mesures de prptection
spécifigles,



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ad8ace5c4c6c7dff0ebd0633d3557343

IEC 62485-1:2015 © IEC 2015 - 27 -

Tableau 1 — Couples électro-chimiques (éléments d’accumulateur)

Systéme Désignation des composants du systéme Tension | Tension | Equation simplifiée de la
de - - nominale |de gazage| réaction de I’élément
batterie |Electrodes| Electrolyte Masse active des électrodes d’élément? de
I’élément |[Etat de charge <> état de
chargée déchargée décharge
positive | négative | positive | négative [V] [V]
Plomb | Pb/PbO, H,SO, PbO, Pb PbSO, | PbSO, 2,00 ~2,40 | PbO, +Pb+2H,S0, <>
2PbSO, +2H,0
Nickel- Ni/Cd |KOH/NaOH| NiOOH Cd Ni(OH), | Cd(OH), 1,20 ~ 1,55 | 2NiOOH + Cd + 2H,0 <>
cadmium 2Ni(OH), + Cd(OH),
Ni-métal- | Ni/MH KOH NiOOH H, Ni(OH), | H,O 1,20 =155 | 2(NiOQH:H.0) + H, <>
hydrure 2Ni(OH), + 2H,0
Nickel-fer| Ni/Fe KOH NiOOH Fe Ni(OH), | Fe(OH), 1,20 ~ 1,70 | 2NiOOH + Ae + 2H,0 <>
2Ni(OH) | + Fe(OH),
Argent- Ag/Zn KOH AgO Zn Ag Zn(OH), 1,55 ~ 2,05 AgO +Zn + H,0 <>
zinc Ag + Zn(OH),

2  Tension ngminale typique.

Dans le|Tableau 2 les applications privilégiées selon la conception de la batterie sont listées.

Tableau 2 — Champs privilégiésidiapplication
de la conception des batteries d’accumulateurs

Champ d’application Batterie Batterie de Batterie
stationnaire traction portable

IEC 62485-2 IEC 62485-3 IEC 62485-4

Télécommunication |

Centrales électriques / Postes 4}

Systémep d’alimentation électrique continue
Systéme|d’alarme, systémes de signal,\passages a niveau,
etc.

N

Alimentation de secours

Systémep ASI

Démarrape des moteurs @ combustion (batterie de
lancement)

Nl @ |®H

Systémep solaires(photovoltaiques

Chariots|élévateurs a fourche / Equipements de
manutention des matériaux (MHE)

Véhicules= guiu‘agu Futomatique

Robots mobiles

Machines de nettoyage

Chaises roulantes

Batteries résistant a I’explosion

batteries de mine

Batteries de type loisirs, par ex.

Caravanes, bateaux, yachts

Batteries a bord de navires (bateaux), v v
véhicules ferroviaires et autres

Appareils portables )

Batteries a usage général “ “ )
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4.2 Charge
4.2.1 Généralités

Apres une décharge, les batteries d’accumulateurs peuvent étre rechargées en utilisant une
source adaptée de puissance en courant continu. Normalement, les batteries fournissent
I’énergie pendant une période de temps spécifiée aux appareils, systémes ou véhicules
indépendamment du réseau d’alimentation.

Les batteries peuvent étre également maintenues en charge compléte en appliquant une
charge d’entretien permanente et elles peuvent étre mises en fonctionnement comme une
source d’alimentation de secours, par exemple dans des systémes d'alimentation ‘a sécurité
intégrée’

La caraftéristique du matériel de charge est déterminée par le systéme électrochimique, la
conceptjon de la batterie et son application. Le chargeur doit prévoir les caractéristifues de
charge [exigées et le régime de charge, en vue de s’adapter aux “conditipns de
fonctionnement.

Dans lg| cas du fonctionnement paralléle de la batterie avec le chargeur et I'utilisation, les
réglages du systéme pour le courant et la tension doivent refléter les valeurs spécifiégs par le
fabricant de la batterie.

4.2.2 Techniques de charge et procédures de charge

Pour ume charge appropriée des batteries d’accumulateurs, les procédures de| charge
spécifiées par le fabricant et les régimes de chargerdoivent étre appliquées. Pour gtteindre
une longue durée de vie en service des batteries, d’accumulateurs, les valeurs limitgs et les
conditions de fonctionnement doivent étre respectées. Le contrble de la tension de| charge
(protect|on contre la surcharge) et du courant, de charge sont recommandés pour détgcter les
irrégularités durant une charge. Certaines conditions sont susceptibles d’allonger le temps de
charge, [par exemple une tension du réseau basse ou une température de I'électrolyte basse
exigeanf un temps de charge plus long-ou engendrant une sous-charge.

Normalgément, le courant de charge pour les batteries ouvertes n’est pas limité avanf que ne
soit attdinte la tension de gazage. Avec des batteries a soupapes et des batteries étanches,
les instructions du fabricant*concernant le courant, la tension et la température de| charge
doivent @tre suivies.

Lorsqu’il dépassesla-tension de gazage, le courant de charge doit étre réglé conformément
aux informations du fabricant de batteries ou issues des normes de sécurité applicablgs.

4.2.3 Caractéristiques du chargeur

Les chargeurs a caractéristiques d'une diminution de charge non contrélée sont affectés par
les variations du réseau d’alimentation, c'est-a-dire les variations de la tension et la fréquence
du réseau. Afin de compenser ces variations, un ajustement manuel des prises du
transformateur peut étre nécessaire afin d’obtenir les valeurs de recharge spécifiées des
chargeurs.

La variation de la tension du réseau pendant de longues périodes sur les redresseurs avec
une diminution de charge non controlée génére des déviations du courant de sortie.
L’ajustement manuel des prises du transformateur peut étre nécessaire afin de ramener le
chargeur aux limites de sortie recommandées

Les influences de I'alimentation par le réseau sont compensées lorsque les chargeurs dotés
d'une caractéristique de charge contrbolée sont utilisés, par exemple caractéristique de
courant constant / de tension constante (IU).
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Les batteries connectées en paralléle doivent étre dotées de systémes électrochimiques
identiques et d’'un nombre identique d’éléments. Elles doivent étre chargées uniquement par
des chargeurs IU contrdlés. Les branches individuelles de [l'installation doivent avoir un
potentiel égal.

4.2.4

4.2.41

Mode de fonctionnement

Généralités

Le mode de fonctionnement spécifie la relation entre la source d’alimentation continue, la

batterie

Typiquew
e Dbatterie / fonctionnement cyclique (opération charge / décharge);

e fonc

e mod
et fo

4.2.4.2

L’utilisa
entre I’
recharg

4.2.4.3

La sour
deuxién
pas init
contact

et l'utilisation.

fionnement en mode réponse (fonctionnement en mode de commutation);

e de fonctionnement paralléle. La batterie, 'utilisation et le chargéur sont co
nctionnent, en permanence, en paralléle.

Batterie/mode de fonctionnement cyclique (charge/décharge)

ion est uniquement alimentée par la batterie. Il n’existe” pas de liaison con
itilisation et la source d'alimentation continue. La(source d’alimentation

e uniquement la batterie. La Figure 1 illustre ce mede de fonctionnement.
Z2n 2
Utilisation —[jtilisation
T T
Charge de batterie Décharge de batterie

IEC

Figure 1 — Batterie/mode de fonctionnement cyclique
d*une batterie (charge/décharge)

Fonctionnement en mode réponse (commutation)

ce d’alimentation DC1 alimente I'utilisation. On maintient la batterie chargée
e source‘d'alimentation DC2. Une liaison conductrice entre les deux circuits
alement._Lorsque la source d’alimentation DC1 de l'utilisation a une défaill
de commutation répond et connecte la batterie a I'utilisation. La Figure 2 ill

mode dT fonctionnement.

nnectés

ductrice
ontinue

par une
n’existe
ance, le
istre ce

DC1

c Utilisation

DC2

IEC

Figure 2 — Fonctionnement en mode réponse (commutation)


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ad8ace5c4c6c7dff0ebd0633d3557343

- 30 - IEC 62485-1:2015 © IEC 2015

4.2.4.4 Fonctionnement en mode paralléle
4.2.4.41 Généralités

La source d’alimentation continue, les batteries et l'utilisation sont raccordés en paralléle de
fagcon permanente. La Figure 3 illustre ce mode de fonctionnement.

i Utilisation

T

14

IEC

Figure 3 — Fonctionnement en mode paralléle (y compris modes
de fonctionnement de secours et tampon)

4.2.4.4.2 Mode de fonctionnement paralléle de secours

La sourg¢e d’alimentation continue est congue pour alimenter la somme.ducourant maximal de
I'utilisation et du courant de charge de la batterie (y compris le courant de recharge agrés une
déchardge) a tout moment. La batterie est maintenue en charge compléte. La batteri¢ fournit
seulement I'utilisation, lorsque la source d’alimentation continue<onnait une défaillange.

4.2.4.4.8 Fonctionnement tampon

A certains moments, le courant de I'utilisation peut dépasser le courant nominal de Ig source
d’alimentation continue. Au cours de ces périodes,le courant est fourni par la batterie. La
batterie|fournit les pics de courant a I'utilisation et*n’est pas toujours en charge compléte. En
cas de ¢éfaillance de la source d’alimentation centinue, la batterie alimente I'utilisation).

4.3 I]écharge

La capdcité de la batterie dépend du.courant de décharge. La tension correspondantg ne doit
pas pagser en-dessous de la tension de décharge spécifiée. Les décharges dépasgant ces
limites gonstituent des décharges:profondes.

La courpe de tension pendant’la décharge est déterminée par la conception de la batterie et
est influencée par le courant, le temps de décharge, I'état initial de charge, la tempérnature et
I'état del santé de la batterie.

L’essai e capagité doit étre réalisé conformément aux normes appropriées des prodyits (voir
la bibliographié):

4.4 Cloutrant alternatif/courant d’ondulation superposé

En fonction de la conception du chargeur et de I'utilisation et de sa caractéristique, un
courant alternatif superposé sur le courant de charge continu circule a travers la batterie au
cours du processus de charge. Ce courant alternatif superposé peut étre généré par le
chargeur ou renvoyé par I'utilisation. Ce courant alternatif génére une chaleur supplémentaire
dans la batterie en entrainant des dommages ou un vieillissement accéléré.

Les valeurs concernant le courant alternatif superposé maximal autorisé sont spécifiées dans
I'IEC 62485-2.

5 Protection contre les chocs électriques

Les mesures exigées pour la protection contre les chocs électriques sont fondées sur les
exigences spécifiées dans I'lEC 60364-4-41. Il est fait référence a cette norme lorsque cela
est applicable dans les systémes d’alimentation continue et des informations supplémentaires
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sont fournies 1a ou des explications sont exigées concernant les systémes en courant continu
y compris les batteries.

Des informations plus détaillées sont disponibles dans les parties correspondantes de la série
IEC 62485.

NOTE Par ailleurs, les réglementations nationales pertinentes ayant trait aux conditions d’installation et de
fonctionnement sont appliquées.

6 Coupure et séparation

Des dispositifs doivent étre prévus pour séparer la batterie de tous les circuits de courant
entrant |et sortant ainsi que de la terre de protection, en particulier en cas d’entretign et de
réparatipn.

Les borhes de raccordement des batteries peuvent étre considérées comme, des contacts de
séparation.

La décgnnexion des connecteurs ou des contacts (prises) n’est autorisée que si le colirant ne
circule pas.

NOTE Apant de déconnecter les batteries, mettre hors tension le chargeur et I'utilisation, & cause Hu risque
d’étincellgs.

7 Mise en service et mise en fonctionnement des batteries

71 Clonditions de livraison des batteries

Les batteries peuvent étre fournies sous différentes conditions initiales et elles doivent étre
mises gn fonctionnement selon les instiu¢tions du fabricant. Les conditions initialep et les
procédures afférentes de mise en fonctionnement peuvent étre les suivantes:

a) déchargée (séche) et non chargee (NiCd): remplissage d’électrolyte et charge de mise en
servjce exigeés;

b) déchargée et chargée (chargée séche) (Pb): remplissage d’électrolyte; par la suite| charge
exigge;

c) préteé a I'emploi (PB; NiCd, Ni-MH);

d) remplie et déchargée (NiCd, Ni-MH): charge exigée.

7.2 lectrolyte et eau pour remise a niveau (pour éléments de type ouvert / a

ectrolyte libre uniquement)

@ M

Les pro brigtés de I’éln("rrnlyfn aYallld le rnmplicengn et de I'eau aYallld la remise a niveau doivent

étre conformes a I'lEC 60993 pour Ni/Cd. Pour d’autres systéemes de batteries tels que les
batteries au plomb, la densité d’électrolyte (gravité spécifique en Kg/l), la quantité et le niveau
d’électrolyte, se référer aux spécifications du fabricant.

NOTE L’électrolyte et 'eau pour les batteries au plomb seront définis par I'l|EC 62877-1 et '|EC 61877-2.
7.3 Mise en service

Les tensions, les courants, les périodes de repos et de charge, ainsi que les limites de
température spécifiées par le fabricant doivent étre pris en compte.

Le fabricant doit spécifier la durée de stockage maximale et les exigences de
conditionnement.
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